

Havakvingni Ministam Pamela Hakongak Gross 「つくく」 イレー Hode しゅう リヴィ ハハ いんいん しゅっ Office of Minister Pamela Hakongak Gross Bureau du ministre Pamela Hakongak Gross

January 08, 2025

Mr. Graham Steele Information and Privacy Commissioner Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner of Nunavut PO Box 1000, Station #270 Igaluit, Nunavut X0A 0H0

Email: comm@atipp-nu.ca

## **DELIVERED VIA EMAIL ONLY**

Dear Commissioner,

RE: Review Report: 24-280-RR

Your File: 24-187

GN File: 1029-20-2425 HR1477

Thank you for your letter dated December 09, 2024, and the accompanying Review Report 24-280-RR.

Your recommendation states, "I recommend that HR review its job competition files for additional, existing records responsive to the Applicant's request, specifically regarding the screening criteria and how they were applied to the Applicant; details of the Applicant's score on the written assignment; and details of the Applicant's score on interviews. For greater certainty, this recommendation applies only to the eight job competitions described in paragraph 68."

I accept your recommendation and have instructed my officials to comply.

Sincerely,

Pour Con

Honourable Pamela Hakongak Gross

Minister of Human Resources

c.c. Alma Power, Deputy Minister, Human Resources
Peterkin Chakonza, Director, Policy, Planning & Communications, Human Resources
Safiatou Traore, ATIPP Coordinator, Human Resources